

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RESURRECTION SCHOOL, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ELIZABETH HERTEL, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS THE DIRECTOR OF THE MITIGAN  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CALIFORNIA  
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION,  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA RENTAL HOUSING  
ASSOCIATION, AND WESTERN  
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITIES  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL J. BEARD II  
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*  
FISHERBROYLES LLP  
4470 W. Sunset Blvd., Suite 93165  
Los Angeles, CA 90027  
(818) 216-3988  
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST  
OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The “Mootness” Doctrine in the Context of  
Challenges to “Temporary” Laws Is Rife with  
Confusion ..... 4

II. How to Apply the “Mootness” Exceptions in  
Challenges to “Temporary” Laws Is of  
Nationwide Importance ..... 13

A. CalRHA’s Challenge to a Series of  
Temporary and Self-Expiring Eviction  
Moratoria .....14

B. SCRHA’s Challenge to the County of  
San Diego’s Short and Draconian  
Eviction Moratorium .....17

C. WMA’s Challenge to “Emergency” Rent  
Control at Mobile Home Parks .....18

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bayley’s Campground, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 985 F.3d 153 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11-12
<i>Board of Trustees v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	7-10, 16, 18
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9-11
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	4
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	4
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	11-12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	4
<i>Resurrection Sch. v Hertel</i> , 35 F.4th 524 (2022).....	6-7

*S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cty. of San Diego*,  
550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021) .....17-18

*United States v. Sanchez-Gomez*,  
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)) .....5

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953) .....5

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 5, 7, 11

*Western Manufactured Housing Communities Ass’n v. City of Santa Rosa*,  
(Cal. Super. Ct., Sonoma County, No. SCV-268752) ..... 19

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. art. III .....4

**Statutes, Rules, and Local Laws**

Fed. R. Evid., Rule 301 ..... 10
